BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
REFERENCE
SECTION 51 8-1 14-1 20
Issue 1, June 1970
AT&TCo Standard
1Al KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
KEY SERVICE UNITS

238A, 207C, and 216A KTUs. Thev mav
be  ob t a ined  a s  a comple t e  un i t .  (See
Ordering Guide)
APPLICATION
I I I I I
@1Al and 6A (Selector only) Key Telephone 13-LINE PACKAGE WITH O R  WITHOUT 13-LINE PACKAGE WITH OR WITHOUT
Systems RECTIFIER DIAL INTERCOM
* AVAILABLE WlTH RECTIFIER ON SEPARATE MOUNTING (SEE TABLE A ) .
ORDERING GUIDE
@The 300- and  2300-series KSUs may be Fig. 1-KSU Block Diagram
ordered by using the  appropriate code a s
shown in Tables A and B.
2.03 Refer to Tables A and B for  the  various
DESIGN FEATURES features that  can be derived.
2.01 The 300- and 2300 series KSUs provide for: 2.04 The 300, 301, and 2301 type KSUs may be
wall mounted ,  o r  enclosed in a wal l  o r
@Pickup and  hold on 4 t o  13  CO o r  PBX floor-mounted ED-69462-01 cabinet assembly. The
lines with or without a 9- or 18- station dial 116A cover is optional.
selective intercommunicating circuit
@Electromechanical interrupter, flashing and 2.05 The 310, 311, and 2311 type KSUs a r e
winking lamps, interrupted audible signal, designed for  wall mounting,  bu t  may be
manual intercommunicating, and time-out. associated with the ED-95023-01 metal stand.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1970
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
TABLE A
ORDERING GUIDE
300, 301, AND 2301-TYPE KSU'S MOUNTED ON 31B APPARATUS MOUNTING AND 177A BACKBOARD
SERVICES SUPPLIED BY INDIVIDUAL
KEY SERVICE UNITS
4 Lines, Manual Intercom,
Wall Mounted, Without
Cover
4 Lines, Manual Intercom,
Wall Mounted, With
Cover
4 Lines, Manual Intercom,
Floor Stand, Without
Power
4 Lines, Manual Intercom,
Floor Stand, With
Power
4 Lines, Manual & Dial
Intercom, Wall Mounted,
Without Cover
4 Lines, Manual & Dial
Intercom, Wall Mounted,
With Cover
4 Lines, Manual & Dial
Intercom, Floor Stand,
Without Power
4 Lines, Manual & Dial
Intercom, Floor Stand,
With Power
5 Lines, Manual Intercom,
Wall Mounted, Without
Cover
'INES
EQUIPMENT INTERCOM
207C
KTU
1
1
1
1
2328 &
-
2306 KTU
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
KS-INTERRUPTER
202D KTU
1
COVER
1 l 6 A
1
1

1
TABLE B (Cont)
ORDERING GUIDE
310, 31 1, AND 231 1-TYPE KSU'S MOUNTED ON 16C APPARATUS MOUNTING WlTH 117A COVER
SERVICES SUPPLIED BY INDIVIDUAL
KEY SERVICE UNITS
8 Lines, Manual Intercom,
With Power
9 Lines, No Manual In-
tercom, Without Power
9 Lines, No Manual In-
tercom, With Power
13 Lines, No Manual In-
tercom, Without Power
13  Lines, No Manual In-
tercom, With Power
i - --
POWER
J86731D
'IST
a
LINES 8 COMMON
EQUIPMENT
UNITS, KEY, SERVICE
2308
1
1
1
INTERWIRED
KTU WITHOUT
66-TYPE
CONN BLOCKS
310A10
310All
310A12
310A13
310A14
202D
4
KS
INTERRUPTER
DIAL INTERCOM KEY SERVICE UNITS
INTERWIRED
KTU WlTH
CO
311A10
(MD)
2328
KTU
1
311All
311A12
311A13
238A
KTU
1
1
1
1
- --
------
310AllD
310A12D
310A13D
o
-311AllD
-311A12D
-311A13D
SECTION 51 8-1 14-120
2.06 A KS-15900,  L i s t  1 e l ec t romechan ica l
interrupter is furnished with each KSU and
is plugged into either the 232B or the 238A KTU.
6681  -25